In regard to the revision of Holding's previously issued financial statements, we recorded a cumulative adjustment to
our 2012 partners' capital account and revised our statements of financial condition and statements of income from
2012 through the second quarter of 2016. As of December 31, 2015, the cumulative impact of the revision on partners’
capital in the condensed consolidated statement of financial condition was $13.8 million. We revised our equity in net
income attributable to AB Unitholders, net income, and basic and diluted net income per unit reported in prior periods
in the condensed statements of income. The tables below reflect the revisions to these line items for the three months
and nine months ended September 30, 2015 presented in this Form 10-Q, as well as the six months ended June 30,
2016, which impacted the financial results for the nine months ended September 30, 2016. Other periods that have
been revised, including the three months ended June 30, 2016, will appear in our future annual and quarterly filings.

6

Edgar Filing: ALLIANCEBERNSTEIN HOLDING L.P. - Form 10-Q

10

Index

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2015
As
ReportedAdjustment

As
Revised

(in thousands, except per unit
amounts)

Equity in net income attributable to AB Unitholders $48,988 $ (601 ) $48,387
Net income 42,687 (601 ) 42,086
Basic net income per Unit 0.43 (0.01 ) 0.42
Diluted net income per Unit 0.43 (0.01 ) 0.42

Nine Months Ended September
30, 2015
As
Reported Adjustment AsRevised
(in thousands, except per unit
amounts)

Equity in net income attributable to AB Unitholders $155,013 $ (1,819 ) $153,194
Net income 136,496 (1,819 ) 134,677
Basic net income per Unit 1.36 (0.02 ) 1.34
Diluted net income per Unit 1.36 (0.02 ) 1.34

Six Months Ended June 30, 2016
As
Reported Adjustment AsRevised
(in thousands, except per unit
amounts)

Equity in net income attributable to AB Unitholders $106,621 $ (1,787 ) $104,834
Net income 95,451 (1,787 ) 93,664
Basic net income per Unit 0.97 (0.02 ) 0.95
Diluted net income per Unit 0.97 (0.02 ) 0.95

2.Cash Distributions

AB Holding is required to distribute all of its Available Cash Flow, as defined in the Amended and Restated
Agreement of Limited Partnership of AB Holding (“AB Holding Partnership Agreement”), to its Unitholders pro rata in
accordance with their percentage interests in AB Holding. Available Cash Flow is defined as the cash distributions
AB Holding receives from AB minus such amounts as the General Partner determines, in its sole discretion, should be
retained by AB Holding for use in its business or plus such amounts as the General Partner determines, in its sole